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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

For all products:

G e

10.

Read these instructions.

Keep these instructions.

Heed all warnings.

Follow all instructions.

Do not use this apparatus near water.

Clean only with a dry cloth.

Do not block any ventilation openings. Install this apparatus in accordance with the
manufacturer’s instructions.

Do not install this apparatus near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers,
stoves or other apparatus (including amplifiers) that produce heat.

Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized or grounding-type plug. A
polarized plug has two blades with one wider than the other. A grounding-type
plug has two blades and a third grounding prong. The wide blade or the third prong
is provided for your safety. If the provided plug does not fit into your outlet, consult
an electrician for replacement of the obsolete outlet.

Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched, particularly at plugs,
convenience receptacles and the point where they exit from the apparatus.

11.
12.

13.

14.

15.

17.
18.

Use only attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.
Use only with the cart, stand, tripod, bracket or table specified by =
the manufacturer or sold with the apparatus. When a cart is used, °

use caution when moving the cart/apparatus combination to K%
avoid injury from tip-over. =
Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long periods
of time.

Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required when the
apparatus has been damaged in any way, such as when the power-supply cord or
plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen into the apparatus,
or the apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture, does not operate normally
or has been dropped.

Do not expose this apparatus to dripping or splashing, and ensure that no objects
filled with liquids, such as vases, are placed on the apparatus.

. Todisconnect this apparatus from the AC mains completely, disconnect the power-

supply cord plug from the AC receptacle.
The mains plug of the power-supply cord shall remain readily operable.
Do not expose batteries to excessive heat such as sunshine, fire or the like.



CAUTION

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK. DO NOT OPEN.

THE LIGHTNING FLASH WITH AN ARROWHEAD SYMBOL, WITHIN AN
EQUILATERALTRIANGLE, IS INTENDED TO ALERT THE USER TO THE
PRESENCE OF UNINSULATED “DANGEROUS VOLTAGE” WITHIN THE
PRODUCT’S ENCLOSURE THAT MAY BE OF SUFFICIENT MAGNITUDETO

CONSTITUTE A RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK TO PERSONS.

THE EXCLAMATION POINT WITHIN AN EQUILATERAL TRIANGLE IS
INTENDED TO ALERT THE USER TO THE PRESENCE OF IMPORTANT
OPERATING AND MAINTENANCE (SERVICING) INSTRUCTIONS IN THE
LITERATURE ACCOMPANYING THE PRODUCT.

WARNING: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT EXPOSE THIS
APPARATUS TO RAIN OR MOISTURE.

CAUTION FCC AND IC STATEMENT FOR USERS (USA AND

CANADA ONLY)

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two
conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must
accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.
CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)

Federal Communication Commission Interference Statement

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device,

pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection

against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can

radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions,

may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that

interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful

interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment

off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the

following measures:

« Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

« Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

« (onnect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is
connected.

« Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Caution: Changes or modifications not expressly approved by HARMAN could void the user’s

authority to operate the equipment.

For Products That Transmit RF Energy:
FCCAND ICINFORMATION FOR USERS

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC rules and Industry Canada license-exempt RSS standard(s).

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful
interference; and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference
that may cause undesired operation.



Exposure of humans to RF fields (RSS-102)

The computers employ low gain integral antennas that do not emit RF field in excess of
Health Canada limits for the general population; consult Safety Code 6, obtainable from
Health Canada’s Web site at http://www.hc-sc.gc.ca/

The radiated energy from the antennas connected to the wireless adapters conforms to the
IClimit of the RF exposure requirement regarding ICRSS-102, Issue 5 clause 4. SAR tests are
conducted using recommended operating positions accepted by the FCC/ RSS with the
device transmitting at its highest certified power level in all tested frequency band without
distance attaching away from the body. Non-compliance with the above restrictions may
result in violation of FCC RF exposure guidelines.

For Products with Radio Receivers That Can Use an External
Antenna (USA ONLY):

CATV (Cable TV) or Antenna Grounding

If an outside antenna or cable system is connected to this product, be certain that it is grounded
50 as to provide some protection against voltage surges and static charges. Section 810 of the
National Electrical Code (NEC), ANSI/NFPA No. 70-1984, provides information with respect

to proper grounding of the mast and supporting structure, grounding of the lead-in wire to

an antenna discharge unit, size of grounding conductors, location of antenna discharge unit,
connection to grounding electrodes and requirements of the grounding electrode.



Note to CATV System Installer:

This reminder is provided to call the CATV (cable TV) system installer’s attention to article 820-40
of the NEC, which provides guidelines for proper grounding and, in particular, specifies that the
cable ground shall be connected to the grounding system of the building, as close to the point of
cable entry as possible.

For CD/DVD/Blu-ray Disc™ Players:

Caution:

This product uses a laser system. To prevent direct exposure to the laser beam, do not open

the cabinet enclosure or defeat any of the safety mechanisms provided for your protection. DO
NOT STARE INTO THE LASER BEAM. To ensure proper use of this product, please read the owner’s
manual carefully and retain it for future use. Should the unit require maintenance or repair,
please contact your local JBL service center. Refer servicing to qualified personnel only.

CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT
KLASSE 1 LASER PRODUKT

LUOKAN 1 LASER LAITE

KLASS 1 LASER APPARAT
CLASSE 1 PRODUIT LASER

FOR ALL EU COUNTRIES:

For products that include audio out
Prevention of hearing loss

Caution: Permanent hearing loss may occur if earphones or headphones are
used at high volume for prolonged periods of time.

For France, the products have been tested to comply with the Sound Pressure
Level requirement laid down in the applicable NF EN 50332-1:2013 and/or
EN 50332-2:2013 standards as required by French Article L.5232-1.

Note: To prevent possible hearing damage, do not listen at high volume levels for long periods.



WEEE Notice

The Directive on Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE), which entered into force as
European law on 14/02/2014, resulted in a major change in the treatment of electrical
equipment at end-of-life.

The purpose of this Directive is, as a first priority, the prevention of WEEE, and in addition, to

promote the reuse, recycling and other forms of recovery of such wastes so as to reduce disposal.

The WEEE logo on the product or on its box indicating collection for electrical and electronic
equipment consists of the crossed-out wheeled bin, as shown below.

D4

This product must not be disposed of or dumped with your other household waste. You are
liable to dispose of all your electronic or electrical waste equipment by relocating over to the
specified collection point for recycling of such hazardous waste. Isolated collection and proper
recovery of your electronic and electrical waste equipment at the time of disposal will allow us
to help conserving natural resources. Moreover, proper recycling of the electronic and electrical
waste equipment will ensure safety of human health and environment. For more information
about electronic and electrical waste equipment disposal, recovery, and collection points, please
contact your local city center, household waste disposal service, shop from where you purchased
the equipment, or manufacturer of the equipment.

RoHS Compliance
This product is in compliance with Directive 2011/65/EU of the European Parliament and of the

Council of 8 June 2011 on the restriction of the use of certain hazardous substances in electrical
and electronic equipment.

For Products That Include Batteries

EU Batteries Directive 2013/56/EU

A new battery directive 2013/56/EU on Battery and Accumulator replacing directive entered

into force on the 1/07/2015. The directive applies to all types of batteries and

accumulators (AA, AAA, button cells, lead acid, rechargeable packs) including those incorporated
into appliances except for military, medical and power tool applications. The directive sets out
rules for collection, treatment, recycling and disposal of batteries, and aims to prohibit certain
hazardous substances and to improve environmental performance of batteries and all operators
in the supply chain.

Instructions for Users on Removal, Recycling and Disposal of Used Batteries

To remove the batteries from your equipment or remote control, reverse the procedure described
in the owner’s manual for inserting batteries. For products with a built-in battery that lasts for
the lifetime of the product, removal may not be possible for the user. In this case, recycling or
recovery centers handle the dismantling of the product and the removal of the battery. If, for
any reason, it becomes necessary to replace such a battery, this procedure must be performed
by authorized service centers. In the European Union and other locations, it is illegal to dispose
of any battery with household trash. All batteries must be disposed of in an environmentally
sound manner. Contact your local waste-management officials for information regarding the
environmentally sound collection, recycling and disposal of used batteries.

WARNING: Danger of explosion if battery is incorrectly replaced. To reduce risk of fire or burns,
don't disassemble, crush, puncture, short external contacts, expose to temperature above 60°C



(140°F), or dispose of in fire or water. Replace only with specified batteries. The symbol indicating

‘separate collection’for all batteries and accumulators shall be the crossed-out wheeled bin
shown below:

)54

In case of batteries, accumulators and button cells containing more than 0.0005 % mercury, more

than 0.002 % cadmium or more than 0.004 % lead, shall be marked with the chemical symbol
for the metal concerned: Hg, Cd or Ph respectively. Please Refer to the below symbol:

HAR

WARNING

DO NOT INGEST BATTERY, CHEMICAL BURN HAZARD [The remote control supplied with] This
product contains a coin/button cell battery. If the coin/button cell battery is swallowed, it can
cause severe internal burns in just 2 hours and can lead to death. Keep new and used batteries
away from children. If the battery compartment does not close securely, stop using the product
and keep it away from children. If you think batteries might have been swallowed or placed
inside any part of the body, seek immediate medical attention.

For All Products Except Those with Wireless Operation:
HARMAN International hereby declares that this equipment is in compliance with the EMC

2014/30/EU Directive, LVD 2014/35/EU Directive, ErP 2012/27/EU Directive and RoHS 2011/65/
EU Directive. The declaration of conformity may be consulted in the support section of our Web
site, accessible from www.jbl.com.

For All Products with Wireless Operation:

HARMAN International hereby declares that this equipment is in compliance with the essential
requirements and other relevant provisions of Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP2012/27/EU Directive
and RoHS 2011/65/EU Directive The declaration of conformity may be consulted in the support
section of our Web site, accessible from www.jbl.com.

HARMAN

HARMAN International Industries, Incorporated
8500 Balboa Boulevard, Northridge, CA 91329 USA

516.255.4545 (USA only)

HARMAN International Industries, Incorporated. All rights reserved. JBL is a trademark
of HARMAN International Industries, Incorporated, registered in the United States and/or other
countries. Features, specifications and appearance are subject to change without notice.

C€

www.jbl.com



CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES

Tous les produits :

NS B ogm B9 =

10.

Lisez attentivement ces instructions.

Conservez-les pour vous y reporter en cas de besoin.

Respectez toutes les mises en garde.

Suivez toutes les instructions.

N’utilisez pas cet appareil a proximité d'un point d'eau.

Nettoyez-le uniquement avec un chiffon sec.

N'obstruez aucun orifice de ventilation. Installez cet appareil conformément aux
instructions du fabricant.

Ne l'installez pas a proximité de sources de chaleur, a savoir radiateurs, bouches

dair chaud, fourneaux ou autres appareils générant de la chaleur, notamment des
amplificateurs.

Ne négligez pas les consignes de sécurité relatives a la fiche polarisée ou de mise a la
terre. Une fiche polarisée dispose de deux broches, I'une plus large que l'autre. Une fiche
de mise a la terre dispose de deux broches et d'une troisieme pour la mise a la terre. La
troisieme broche, la plus large, est destinée a assurer la sécurité de I'utilisateur. Si la fiche
fournie n'est pas adaptée a votre prise secteur, faites appel a un électricien pour qu'il
remplace la prise obsolete.

Evitez de marcher sur le cable d’alimentation ou de le tordre, en particulier au niveau des
fiches, des prises de courant et du point de sortie de I'appareil.

11.
12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

Utilisez uniquement les supports de fixation/accessoires spécifiés par le fabricant.
Utilisez uniquement le chariot, le pied, le trépied, la console ou le

support spécifiés par le fabricant ou vendus avec I'appareil. Lorsque ~ =
vous utilisez un chariot, déplacez I'ensemble chariot/appareil avec soin

afin d'éviter que le chariot ne se renverse et blesse quelqu’un. =
Débranchez I'appareil pendant un orage ou en cas d'inutilisation

prolongée.

(onfiez toute réparation a un technicien qualifié. Lintervention d’un technicien est
nécessaire dans les cas suivants : le cable d'alimentation ou la prise sont endommagés,
vous avez renversé du liquide dans 'appareil ou avez fait tombé des objets dedans, vous
avez laissé 'appareil sous la pluie ou dans un endroit humide, I'appareil ne fonctionne pas
normalement ou I'appareil est tombé.

N'exposez pas I'appareil aux éclaboussures ou aux gouttes d'eau, et ne placez aucun objet
rempli de liquide, notamment des vases, sur 'appareil.

Pour éteindre complétement I'appareil, débranchez le cordon d’alimentation de la prise
secteur.

Vous devez pouvoir accéder facilement a la prise secteur pour débrancher le cordon
dalimentation.

N'exposez pas les piles a une chaleur excessive; veillez par exemple a ne pas les laisser au
soleil, a ne pas les jeter au feu ou a ne pas les exposer a une source de chaleur.



MISE EN GARDE

RISQUE D’ELECTROCUTION NE PAS OUVRIR.

L'ECLAIR FLECHE DANS UN TRIANGLE EQUILATERAL AVERTIT LUTILISATEUR
DE LA PRESENCE D'UNE TENSION DANGEREUSE NON ISOLEE A L'INTERIEUR
DE APPAREIL D'UNE PUISSANCE SUFFISANTE POUR CONSTITUER UN RISQUE

D’ELECTROCUTION.

LE POINT D'EXCLAMATION DANS UN TRIANGLE EQUILATERAL AVERTIT
L'UTILISATEUR DE LA PRESENCE D'INSTRUCTIONS D'UTILISATION ET
D’ENTRETIEN IMPORTANTES DANS LA DOCUMENTATION QUI ACCOMPAGNE
LAPPAREIL.

AVERTISSEMENT : POUR REDUIRE LE RISQUE D'INCENDIE OU D'ELECTROCUTION, N'EXPOSEZ
PAS CET APPAREIL A LA PLUIE OU A 'HUMIDITE.

DECLARATION DE LA FCC ET D’IC A LATTENTION DES
UTILISATEURS (ETATS-UNIS ET CANADA UNIQUEMENT)

Cet appareil est conforme a la partie 15 des régles de la FCC. Son fonctionnement est soumis
aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) Cet appareil ne doit pas provoquer d'interférences nuisibles;
et (2) cet appareil doit accepter toutes les interférences reques, y compris celles susceptibles
d'entrainer un dysfonctionnement de I'appareil.

CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)

Déclaration de la Federal Communication Commission sur les
interférences

(et équipement a été testé et déclaré conforme aux limites applicables aux appareils numériques

de classe B, conformément a la partie 15 des régles de la FCC. Ces limites sont concues pour offrir
une protection raisonnable contre les interférences nuisibles dans une installation résidentielle. Cet
équipement génére, utilise et diffuse des ondes radio; il n'est pas installé ni utilisé conformément
aux instructions dont il fait l'objet, il risque de provoquer des interférences génantes avec les
communications radio. Toutefois, rien ne garantit I'absence d'interférences dans une installation
particuliére. Si cet équipement provoque des interférences avec la réception radio ou télévision (ce
quil est possible de déterminer en mettant I'équipement hors tension, puis a nouveau sous tension),
nous invitons |'utilisateur a tenter de corriger le probléme en prenant |'une ou plusieurs des mesures
suivantes :

« Réorienter ou déplacer I'antenne de réception;

« Augmenter la distance séparant I'équipement et le récepteur;

« (Connecter I'€quipement a un circuit différent de celui auquel le récepteur est connecté;

« S'adresser au revendeur ou a un technicien radiotélévision expérimenté pour obtenir de l'aide.
Mise en garde : les modifications ou changements non expressément approuvés par JBL peuvent
entrainer I'annulation du droit d'utilisation de cet appareil.

Produits qui transmettent de I'énergie en radiofréquence :

INFORMATIONS DE LA FCC ET D’IC A LATTENTION DES UTILISATEURS

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils radio
exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) I'appareil ne
doit pas produire de brouillage, et (2) I'utilisateur de I'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage
radioélectrique subi, méme si le brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement.



Conformité des appareils de radiocommunication aux limitesd'expositionhumaine aux
radiofréquences ((NR-102)

Lordinateur utilise des antennesintégrales a faible gain qui némettent pas un champ
électromagnétiquesupérieur aux normesimposées par Santé Canada pour la population. Consultez le
Code de sécurité 6 sur lesite Internet de Santé (anada a I'adressesuivante : http://www.hc-sc.gc.ca/
Iénergieémise par les antennesreliées aux cartes sans filrespecte la limited'exposition aux
radiofréquencestellequedéfinie par Industrie Canada dans la clause 4.1 du document CNR-102, version
5. Tests DAS sonteffectués en utilisant les positions recommandées par la FCC/CNR avec le

téléphoneémet a la puissance certifiéemaximaledanstoutes les bandes de fréquencestestées sans
distance attacher loin du corps.Non-respect des restrictions ci-dessuspeutentrainerune violation des
directives de la FCC/CNR.

Produits munis de récepteurs radio pouvant faire appel a une
antenne externe (ETATS-UNIS UNIQUEMENT) :

Mise a la terre de I'antenne ou du systeme de cablodistribution

Si vous connectez une antenne extérieure ou un systeme de cablodistribution a cet appareil, assurez-
vous qu'ils ont été mis a la terre de facon a assurer une protection contre les surtensions et les
charges électrostatiques. La section 810 du National Electrical Code (NEC), ANSI/NFPA ne 70-1984,
fournit des informations sur la mise a la terre du mat d’antenne et de la structure de soutien, sur la
mise a la terre du fil d'entrée vers une unité de décharge de I'antenne, sur la taille des conducteurs
de mise a la terre, sur la connexion aux prises de terre et sur les caractéristiques requises pour la
prise de terre.

Remarque a I'attention de l'installateur du systéme de cablodistribution:

ce rappel vise a attirer I'attention de l'installateur du systéme de cablodistribution sur |'article 820-
40 du NEC, qui fournit des directives sur une mise a la terre appropriée et qui, en particulier, précise
que le fil de mise a la terre doit étre branché au systeme de mise a la terre de I'€difice aussi pres que
possible de I'entrée du systéme de cablodistribution.

Lecteurs CD/DVD/Blu-ray Disc™ :

Mise en garde :
(et appareil utilise un systeme laser. Pour éviter de vous exposer directement au rayon laser, n'ouvrez
pas le boitier ou ne tentez pas de contourner les mécanismes de sécurité visant a vous protéger.



NE REGARDEZ PAS DIRECTEMENT LE RAYON LASER. Pour utiliser correctement ce produit, lisez
attentivement le mode d'emploi et conservez-le afin de vous y reporter en cas de besoin. Si 'appareil
nécessite une maintenance ou une réparation, contactez votre centre de services local JBL. Confiez
les réparations uniquement a un technicien qualifié.

( -\

CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT
KLASSE 1 LASER PRODUKT
LUOKAN 1 LASER LAITE

LASER APPARAT

KLASS 1
CLASSE 1 PRODUIT LASER

A LUATTENTION DE TOUS LES PAYS DE L'UE :

Produits munis d’une prise de sortie audio
Prévention de la perte d'audition

Mise en garde : Les utilisateurs sexposent a une perte d'audition irréversible
sfils utilisent leurs oreillettes ou leurs casques a un volume élevé de fagon
réguliere et continue.

Pour la France, cet appareil a été testé et déclaré conforme aux limites de
niveau de pression acoustique décrites dans les normes NF EN 50332-1:2013 et
EN 50332-2:2013, en application de I'Article L.5232-1.

Remarque : pour éviter les pertes d'audition, n’utilisez pas ce produit a un volume élevé pendant
de longues périodes.

Avis concernant les DEEE

La directive relative aux déchets d'équipements électriques et électroniques (DEEE), adoptée comme
loi européenne le 14/02/2014, a supposé un important changement dans le traitement des
équipements électriques en fin de vie.

Lobjectif principal de cette directive est de prévenir les DEEE et de favoriser la réutilisation, le recyclage
et d'autres formes de récupération de ces déchets afin de réduire la mise au rebut. Le logo des DEEE
apposeé sur cet équipement ou sur son emballage, qui indique la collecte des équipements électriques
et électroniques, est représenté sous la forme d’une poubelle barrée, comme indiqué ci-dessous.

(e produit ne doit pas étre jeté avec les ordures ménageres. Il vous incombe de mettre au rebut tous vos
équipements électriques et électroniques en fin de vie en vous rendant a un point de collecte approprié
en vue de les recycler. Une collecte isolée et une récupération appropriée de vos déchets d'équipements
électriques ou électroniques au moment de la mise au rebut nous permettent de contribuer a la
préservation des ressources naturelles. Par ailleurs, un recyclage approprié des déchets déquipements
électriques ou électroniques assure la protection de la santé humaine et de I'environnement. Pour
obtenir de plus amples informations sur la mise au rebut, la récupération et les points de collecte des
déchets d'équipements électriques ou électroniques, contactez votre mairie, votre service de collecte
des déchets, le magasin qui vous a vendu |équipement, ou le fabricant du produit.

Conformité a la directive relative a I'utilisation de certaines
substances dangereuses
(et appareil est conforme a la directive 2011/65/UE du Parlement européen et du Conseil du 8



juin 2011 relative a la limitation de I'utilisation de certaines substances dangereuses dans les
équipements électriques et électroniques.

Produits incluant des piles ou accumulateurs

Directive 2013/56/EU relative aux piles et accumulateurs

La nouvelle directive2013/56/EUrelative aux piles et accumulateurs est entrée en vigueur le
1/07/2015. Cette directive s'applique a tous les types de piles et accumulateurs (AA, AAA,

pile bouton, pile/accumulateur plomb-acide, pile/accumulateur rechargeable), notamment a

ceux incorporés dans les appareils électriques, sauf si ces derniers sont utilisés a des fins militaires
ou médicales, ou s'il s'agit d'outils électriques. Cette directive établit des régles pour la collecte,

le traitement, le recyclage et la mise au rebut des piles et accumulateurs; elle vise par ailleurs a
interdire certaines substances dangereuses et a améliorer les performances environnementales des
piles et accumulateurs et de tous les opérateurs de la chaine d‘approvisionnement.

Instructions de retrait, de mise au rebut et de recyclage des piles et accumulateurs usagés
Pour retirer les piles de votre équipement ou de la télécommande, inversez la procédure d'insertion
des piles décrite dans le mode d'emploi.

Cette procédure est impossible sur les équipements munis d'une batterie intégrée dont la durée

de vie correspond a celle du produit. Dans ce cas, les centres de recyclage ou de récupération sont
chargés du démantélement du produit et du retrait de la batterie. Si, pour quelque raison que ce
soit, vous devez remplacer ce type de batterie, adressez-vous a un centre de services autorisé.

Dans I'Union européenne et dans d'autres régions, il est illégal de jeter les piles ou accumulateurs
usagés avec les ordures ménageres. Les piles et accumulateurs doivent étre mis au rebut dans le
respect de I'environnement. Contactez I'entreprise chargée de la gestion des déchets pour obtenir
de plus amples informations sur la collecte, le recyclage et la mise au rebut écologiques des piles et
accumulateurs usagés.

AVERTISSEMENT : danger d'explosion si la pile n'est pas correctement remplacée. Pour réduire les
risques de brilure ou d'incendie, veillez a ne pas démonter, écraser, percer ou court-circuiter la pile,
I'exposer a une température supérieure a 60 °C (140 °F), ou la jeter au feu ou dans I'eau. Lorsque
vous remplacez les piles, utilisez uniquement les piles spécifiées. Le symbole de la poubelle barrée,
illustré ci-dessous, indique la collecte séparée de I'ensemble des piles et accumulateurs :

Les piles, accumulateurs ou piles boutons contenant plus de 0,0005 % de mercure, plus de 0,002 % de
cadmium ou plus de 0,004 % de plomb doivent étre accompagnés du symbole chimique correspondant
au métal concerné : Hg, Cd ou Pb, respectivement. Reportez-vous au symbole ci-dessous :

i@

Hg Cd Pb

AVERTISSEMENT : Ne pas ingérer BATTERIE, BURN RISQUE CHIMIQUE [La télécommande
fournie avec] Ce produit contient une pile piece / bouton. Si la pile piece / bouton est avalé,
il peut causer des briilures internes graves en seulement 2 heures et peut conduire a la mort.
Gardez piles neuves et usagées de portée des enfants. Si vous pensez que les batteries
pourraient avoir été avalé ou placé a l'intérieur d'une partie du corps, consulter
immédiatement un médecin.



Tous les produits, hormis ceux qui fonctionnent sans fil :

HARMAN International déclare que cet équipement est conforme a la directive 2014/30/EU
concernant la compatibilité électromagnétique, a la directive 2014/35/EU relative au matériel
électrique destiné a étre employé dans certaines limites de tension, a la directive 2012/27/EU
établissant un cadre pour la fixation d'exigences en matiere d'écoconception applicables aux produits
liés a I'énergie, et a la directive 2011/65/UE relative a la limitation de I'utilisation de certaines
substances dangereuses dans les équipements électriques et électroniques. Vous pouvez consulter la
déclaration de conformité a la section Support de notre site Web, a I'adresse www.jbl.com.

Tous les produits, y compris ceux qui fonctionnent sans fil :

HARMAN International déclare que cet équipement est conforme aux exigences essentielles et
autres dispositions pertinentes de la directive 2014/53/EU concernant les équipements hertziens et
les équipements terminaux de télécommunications, a la directive 2012/27/EU établissant un cadre
pour la fixation d’exigences en matiére d'écoconception applicables aux produits liés a Iénergie, et a
la directive 2011/65/UE relative a la limitation de I'utilisation de certaines substances dangereuses
dans les équipements électriques et électroniques. Vous pouvez consulter la déclaration de
conformité a la section Support de notre site Web, a 'adresse www.jbl.com.

HARMAN

HARMAN International Industries, Incorporated
8500 Balboa Boulevard, Northridge, CA 91329 USA
516.255.4545 (USA only)

HARMAN International Industries, Incorporated. Tous droits réservés. JBL est une marque

de commerce de HARMAN International Industries, Incorporated, déposée aux Etats-Unis et/ou
dans d'autres pays. Les fonctions, les spécifications et I'apparence sont sujettes a modification sans
avis préalable.

www.jbl.com



INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES

Para todos los productos:
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10.

Lea las instrucciones.

Conserve las instrucciones.
Respete todas las advertencias.
Siga todas las instrucciones.

No use este aparato cerca del agua.
Limpielo solo con un paro seco.

No bloquee las aberturas de ventilacion. Realice la instalacion segdn las instrucciones
del fabricante.

No realice la instalacidn cerca de ninguna fuente de calor, como radiadores, rejillas de
calefaccin, cocinas u otros aparatos (entre ellos, amplificadores) que generen calor.

No invalide el propdsito de sequridad que tiene el enchufe polarizado o con conexién a
tierra. Un enchufe polarizado tiene dos clavijas, una mas ancha que la otra. El enchufe
con conexion a tierra tiene dos clavijas y una tercera con conexion a tierra. La clavija mas
ancha o la tercera clavija se proporcionan para su sequridad. Si el enchufe suministrado
no es adecuado para el tomacorriente, pongase en contacto con un electricista para que
reemplace el tomacorriente obsoleto.

Evite pisar o apretar el cable de alimentacion, especialmente en los enchufes, los toma-
corriente y el punto donde salen del aparato.

11.
12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

Utilice inicamente los productos auxiliares y accesorios especificados por el fabricante.
Utilice este aparato inicamente con el carro, la base, el tripode, el
soporte 0 la mesa especificados por el fabricante o vendidos con el
aparato. Cuando se utilice un carro, tenga cuidado al moverlo o moverlo
con el aparato a fin de evitar que vuelque y se produzcan daios. =
Desenchufe el aparato durante las tormentas eléctricas o cuando no lo

use durante un largo tiempo.

Cualquier reparacion debe ser realizada por el personal de servicio calificado. El aparto
debe ser reparado cuando se dafid de cualquier forma, por ejemplo: cuando el cable

de alimentacion o el enchufe se danaron, cuando se derramé liquido o cayeron objetos
dentro del aparato, cuando el aparato estuvo expuesto a la lluvia o la humedad, cuando el
aparato no funciona normalmente o cuando el aparato se cayo.

No exponga este aparato a salpicaduras ni goteos y asegurese de no colocar ningdn objeto
con liquidos, como vasos, sobre el aparato.

Para desconectar por completo el aparato de la red eléctrica, desconecte el enchufe del
cable de alimentacion del receptaculo de corriente alterna.

El enchufe de red eléctrica del cable de alimentacion debe permanecer listo para volver

a usarse.

No exponga las baterias al calor excesivo, como el sol, el fuego o una situacién similar.

C__
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PRECAUCION

RIESGO DE DESCARGA ELECTRICA. NO ABRA EL APARATO.

EL SIMBOLO DE UN RAYO CON UNA FLECHA DENTRO DE UN TRIANGULO
EQUILATERO ADVIERTE AL USUARIO DE LA PRESENCIA DE UN “VOLTAJE
PELIGROSO” SIN AISLAR DENTRO DEL GABINETE DEL PRODUCTO QUE PODRIA
TENER SUFICIENTE INTENSIDAD COMO PARA CONSTITUIR UN RIESGO DE

DESCARGA ELECTRICA PARA LAS PERSONAS.

EL SIGNO DE EXCLAMACION DENTRO DE UN TRIANGULO EQUILATERO
ADVIERTE AL USUARIO DE LA PRESENCIA DE INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES
DE OPERACION Y MANTENIMIENTO (REPARACIONES) EN LA INFORMACION
QUE ACOMPANA AL PRODUCTO.

ESTE APARATO A LA LLUVIA NI A LA HUMEDAD.
DECLARACION DE LA FCC E IC PARA USUARIOS (UNICAMENTE
EN EE. UU.Y CANADA)
Este dispositivo cumple la Parte 15 de las normas de la Comisién Federal de Comunicaciones (Federal
Communications Commission, FCC). Su funcionamiento esta sujeto a las dos condiciones siguientes:
1) este dispositivo no puede ocasionar una interferencia nociva; y 2) este dispositivo debe aceptar

cualquier interferencia recibida, incluso interferencia ocasionada por el funcionamiento no deseado.
Este aparato digital de Clase B cumple con la norma canadiense ICES-003.

(et appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme a la norme NMB-003 du (anada.

Declaracion de interferencias de la Comision Federal de
Comunicaciones

Este equipo ha sido probado y se determind que cumple con los limites de un dispositivo digital
(lase B, en virtud de la Parte 15 de las Normas de la FCC. Estos limites han sido disefados para
brindar proteccion razonable contra interferencia nociva en una instalacion residencial. Este equipo
genera, usa y puede irradiar energia de radiofrecuencia, si no se instala ni se usa de conformidad con
las instrucciones, puede causar interferencia nociva para las comunicaciones de radio. No obstante,
no existen garantias de que no ocurrird interferencia en una instalacion en particular. Si este equipo
causa interferencia nociva para la recepcion de radio o television, que puede determinarse apagando
y encendiendo el equipo, se recomienda al usuario que intente corregir la interferencia mediante
una o mas de las siguientes acciones:

« Reoriente o reubique la antena de recepcion.

« Aumente la separacidn entre el equipo y el receptor.

« Conecte el equipo a una salida en un circuito diferente de donde esta conectado el receptor.

« (onsulte al distribuidor 0 a un técnico de radio/TV con experiencia para recibir ayuda.
Precaucion: Los cambios o las modificaciones no expresamente aprobados por HARMAN podrian
anular la autoridad del usuario para poner el equipo en funcionamiento.

Para productos que transmiten energia de RF:

INFORMACION DE LA FCCE IC PARA LOS USUARIOS

Este dispositivo cumple con la parte 15 de las reglas de la FCC (Federal Communications Commission,
Comision Federal de Comunicaciones) y la especificacion de estandares de radio 210 exentos de
licencia de IC (Industry Canada). Su funcionamiento esta sujeto a las dos condiciones siguientes:

1) este dispositivo no puede ocasionar una interferencia nociva; y 2) este dispositivo debe aceptar



cualquier interferencia recibida, incluso interferencia ocasionada por el funcionamiento no deseado.

Para productos con receptores de radio que pueden utilizar
antena externa (UNICAMENTE EN EE. UU.):

CATV (TV por cable) o conexion a tierra de la antena

Si se conecta una antena exterior o sistema de cables a este producto, asegurese de que tengan una
conexion a tierra que permita protegerlos contra subidas de voltaje y cargas estdticas. La seccion
810 del NEC (National Electrical Code, C6digo Nacional Eléctrico), ANSI/NFPA N.° 70-1984, ofrece
informacidn con respecto a la correcta conexion a tierra del mastil y la estructura de apoyo, la
conexion a tierra del cable de introduccién a una unidad de descarga de antena, el tamafio de los
conductores de conexion a tierra, la ubicacién de una unidad de descarga de la antena, la conexion a
electrodos con conexidn a tierra y los requisitos del electrodo con conexin a tierra.

Nota para el instalador del sistema CATV:

Este recordatorio se incluye para llamar la atencion del instalador del sistema CATV (TV por cable)

sobre el articulo 820-40 del NEC, que proporciona pautas para una conexion a tierra correcta y, en

particular, especifica que la conexion a tierra del cable se conectara al sistema de conexion a tierra
del edificio, tan cerca como sea posible del punto de entrada del cable.

Para reproductores de CD/DVD/Blu-ray Disc™:

Precaucion: Este producto utiliza un sistema de Iaser. Con el fin de evitar la exposicion directa al haz
del laser, no abra la carcasa ni desactive ninguno de los mecanismos de sequridad proporcionados

para su proteccion. NO MIRE DIRECTAMENTE AL HAZ DEL LASER. Con el fin de asequrar el uso debido
de este producto, le rogamos que lea detenidamente el manual del propietario y lo conserve para
usos futuros. Si la unidad requiere mantenimiento o reparacién, comuniquese con su centro de
servicio local de JBL. Para cualquier reparacion, recurra Gnicamente a personal calificado.

( -\

CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT
KLASSE 1 LASER PRODUKT
LUOKAN 1 LASER LAITE

KLASS 1 LASER APPARAT
CLASSE 1 PRODUIT LASER

\. J/

PARA TODOS LOS PAISES DE LA UNION EUROPEA:

Para productos que incluyen salida de audio
Prevencion de pérdida auditiva

Precaucion: Se puede producir pérdida auditiva si se utilizan audifonos o
auriculares con volumen elevado durante periodos prolongados.

Para Francia, los productos se han probado a fin de verificar que cumplan con el
requisito de Nivel de Presidn del Sonido establecido en los estandares aplicables
NF EN 50332-1:2013 y/0 EN 50332-2:2013 segtin lo requiere el articulo francés
L.5232-1.

Importante: Para evitar posibles dafios por pérdida auditiva, no se debe escuchar con volumen
elevado durante periodos prolongados.



Aviso de WEEE

La Directiva sobre WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment, Residuos de Equipos Eléctricos y
Electrénicos), que entrd en vigencia como ley europea el 14/02/2014, tuvo como resultado

un cambio fundamental en el tratamiento de los equipos eléctricos que se encuentran al final de

su vida util.

El objetivo de esta Directiva es, como primera prioridad, la prevencion de los WEEE y, ademas, la
promocion de la reutilizacion, el reciclado y otras formas de recuperacion de dichos residuos a fin de
reducir la eliminacion.

Ellogotipo de WEEE que se encuentra en el producto o en su caja y que indica la recoleccién de
equipos eléctricos y electrénicos esta compuesto por el cesto de basura con ruedas tachado, segun
se muestra debajo.

Este producto no se debe eliminar con los demas residuos domésticos. Usted tiene la responsabilidad
de eliminar todos los residuos de sus equipos eléctricos o electrénicos y, con tal fin, debe llevarlos

al punto de recoleccion especificado para el reciclado de dichos residuos peligrosos. La recoleccion
aislada y la recuperacion adecuada de los residuos de sus equipos eléctricos y electronicos en el
momento de la eliminacidn nos permiten ayudar a conservar los recursos naturales. Asimismo, el
reciclado adecuado de los residuos de sus equipos eléctricos y electronicos garantizard la sequridad
de la salud humana y el medio ambiente. Para obtener mds informacion acerca de la eliminacion,

la recuperacion y los puntos de recoleccion de residuos de equipos eléctricos y electronicos,
comuniquese con el centro de la ciudad local, el servicio de eliminacidn de residuos domésticos, la

tienda en la que comprd el equipo o el fabricante del equipo.

Cumplimiento en materia de RoHS

Este producto cumple con la Directiva 2011/65/UE del Parlamento Europeo y el Consejo del 8 de
junio de 2011 sobre la restriccion en la utilizacién de sustancias peligrosas en equipos eléctricos y
electronicos.

Para productos que incluyen baterias

Directiva2013/56/EU de la UE sobre baterias

La nueva directiva2013/56/EU sobre baterias y acumuladores que reemplaza la directiva anterior
entrd en vigencia el 1/07/2015. La directiva se aplica a todos los tipos de baterias

y acumuladores (AA, AAA, pilas botdn, plomo &cido, recargables), incluso los que se incorporan a
electrodomésticos, excepto para aplicaciones militares, médicas y de herramientas eléctricas. La
directiva establece normas para la recoleccién, el tratamiento y el reciclado y la eliminacion de
baterias, y tiene el objetivo de prohibir determinadas sustancias peligrosas y mejorar el desempefio
ambiental de las baterias y todos los operadores de la cadena de suministro.

Instrucciones para el usuario acerca de la extraccion, el reciclado y la eliminacion

de las baterias utilizadas

Para extraer las baterias del equipo o del control remoto, invierta el proceso de introduccién de
baterias descrito en el manual del propietario.

En el caso de productos con baterias incorporadas que duran toda la vida del producto, no es posible
que el usuario retire las baterias. En estos casos, los centros de reciclado o recuperacion gestionan

el desmantelamiento del producto y la extraccion de las baterias. Si por alguna razon es necesario
reemplazar una de estas baterias, el procedimiento debera llevarse a cabo en centros de servicio
autorizados.



En la Unidn Europea y en otros lugares, esta prohibido desechar baterias junto con residuos domésticos.
Todas las baterias deben desecharse de manera no perjudicial para el medio ambiente. Pongase

en contacto con los funcionarios locales de gestion de residuos para obtener informacion sobre la
recoleccion, el reciclado y el desecho seguros para el medio ambiente de las baterias ya usadas.
ADVERTENCIA: Riesgo de explosion si se sustituye incorrectamente la bateria. Para reducir el riesgo
de incendio o quemaduras, no se debe desmontar, triturar, perforar, ocasionar el cortocircuito de
contactos externos, exponer a una temperatura superior a 60 °C (140 °F) o eliminar en fuego 0 agua.
Reemplazar solo con las baterias especificadas.

El simbolo que indica la recoleccién separada’ de todas las baterias y los acumuladores sera el cesto
de basura tachado que se muestra debajo:

Las baterias, los acumuladores y las pilas botén que contengan mads de un 0,0005% de mercurio,
mas de un 0,002% de cadmio o mds de un 0,004% de plomo se marcaran con el simbolo quimico del
metal pertinente: Hg, (d o Pb, respectivamente. Consulte el simbolo que se muestra debajo:

i@

Hg Cd Pb

Para todos los productos, excepto los de funcionamiento inalambrico:

Por medio del presente documento, HARMAN International declara que este equipo cumple con la
directiva 2014/30/EU sobre compatibilidad electromagnética, la directiva 2014/35/EU sobre bajo

voltaje, la directiva 2012/27/EU aplicada a productos relacionados con la energia y la directiva
2011/65/UE aplicada a la restriccion en la utilizacion de sustancias peligrosas. La declaracion de
conformidad se puede consultar en la seccion de soporte de nuestro sitio web a la que se puede
tener acceso desde www.jbl.com.

Para todos los productos con funcionamiento inalambrico:

Por medio del presente documento, HARMAN International declara que este equipo cumple con los
requisitos esenciales y otras disposiciones relevantes de la directiva 2014/53/EU, la directiva 2012/27/
EUaplicada a productos relacionados con la energia y la directiva 2011/65/UE aplicada a la restriccion
en la utilizacién de sustancias peligrosas. La declaracion de conformidad se puede consultar en la
seccion de soporte de nuestro sitio web a la que se puede tener acceso desde www.jbl.com.

HARMAN

HARMAN International Industries, Incorporated
8500 Balboa Boulevard, Northridge, CA 91329 USA
516.255.4545 (solo EE. UU.)

HARMAN International Industries, Incorporated. Todos los derechos reservados. JBL es una
marca comercial de HARMAN International Industries, Incorporated, registrada en Estados Unidos y/o
en otros paises. Las funciones, las especificaciones y el aspecto estan sujetos a cambios sin previo aviso.

C€

www.jbl.com



INFORMACOES DE SEGURANCA IMPORTANTES

Para todos os produtos:
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10.

Leia estas instrugdes.

Guarde estas instrugoes.

Preste atencdo em todas as adverténcias.

Obedeca a todas as instrugoes.

Ndo utilize este aparelho proximo a dgua.

Limpe apenas com pano seco.

Nao bloqueie nenhuma abertura de ventilacao. Instale este aparelho de acordo com
as instrugdes do fabricante.

Nao instale este aparelho proximo a quaisquer fontes de calor como radiadores,
aquecedores, fornos ou outros aparelhos (incluindo amplificadores) que emitem calor.
Nao desabilite a finalidade de sequranca do plugue polarizado ou de aterramento. 0
plugue polarizado apresenta duas laminas, sendo uma mais larga do que a outra. 0
plugue de aterramento apresenta duas laminas e um terceiro pino de aterramento.

A lamina larga ou o terceiro pino sao incluidos para sua prote¢ao. Caso o plugue
fornecido nao encaixe na sua tomada, contrate um eletricista para substituir a tomada
obsoleta.

Proteja o cabo de alimentacdo contra pis6es ou puxdes, especialmente na parte dos
plugues, das tomadas e do ponto em que esses itens saem do aparelho.

11.
12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.
18.

Utilize apenas anexos/acessorios especificados pelo fabricante.
Use apenas com o carrinho, suporte, tripé, bracadeira ou mesa =
especificados pelo fabricante ou vendidos juntamente com o N
aparelho. Quando estiver usando um carrinho, tenha cuidado ao K%
mover o conjunto carrinho/aparelho para evitar lesdes causadas =
pela queda.

Tire 0 aparelho da tomada durante trovoadas ou caso ele nao seja utilizado por
periodos prolongados.

Confie toda a assisténcia técnica apenas a pessoal qualificado. Exige-se assisténcia
técnica sempre que o aparelho tenha sido danificado de alguma forma, como quando
se tratar de cabo de alimentacdo ou plugue danificado, derramamento de liquido ou
queda de objetos sobre o aparelho ou caso o aparelho tenha sido exposto a chuva ou
umidade, ndo esteja funcionando normalmente ou tenha caido.

Nao exponha o aparelho a gotejamentos ou respingos e certifique-se de ndo colocar
quaisquer objetos contendo liquido sobre o aparelho, como vasos.

Para desconectar o aparelho da tomada completamente, retire o cabo de ali-
mentacdo de energia da tomada.

A tomada do cabo de alimentacao devera permanecer pronta para novo uso.

Nao exponha as pilhas a calor excessivo, como luz solar, fogo ou similares.



ATENCAO
RISCO DE CHOQUE ELETRICO. NAO ABRA.

0 SIMBOLO DE RAIO COM SETA NO INTERIOR DE UM TRIANGULO
EQUILATERO PRETENDE ALERTAR O USUARIO SOBRE A PRESENCA DE
“VOLTAGEM PERIGOSA” NAQ ISOLADA NO INTERIOR DO PRODUTO, A QUAL
PODE SER DE INTENSIDADE SUFICIENTE PARA REPRESENTAR RISCO DE
CHOQUE ELETRICO AS PESSOAS.

0 PONTO DE EXCLAMACAQ DENTRO DE UM TRIANGULO EQUILATERO
PRETENDE ALERTAR 0 USUARIO SOBRE A PRESENCA DE INSTRUCOES DE
OPERACAO E MANUTENCAO (ASSISTENCIA TECNICA) IMPORTANTES NA
DOCUMENTACAQ QUE ACOMPANHA O PRODUTO.

ADVERTENCIA: PARA REDUZIR 0 RISCO DE INCENDIO OU DE CHOQUE ELETRICO, NAO
DECLARA(;AO DO FCC E IC PARA OS USUARIOS (SOMENTE EUA
E CANADA)

Este aparelho cumpre a parte 15 das normas da FCC. A operacao esta sujeita a ambas as condicoes
a sequir: (1) Este aparelho nao pode causar interferéncias danosas; e (2) este aparelho deve aceitar
quaisquer interferéncias recebidas, incluindo interferéncia capaz de causar operagao indesejavel.

Este aparelho digital de Classe B cumpre a norma canadense ICES-003.
Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme a la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

Declaracao de interferéncia da Federal Communication
Commission

Este equipamento foi testado e considerado dentro dos limites para aparelhos digitais de

(lasse B, de acordo com a Parte 15 das normas da FCC. Esses limites foram estabelecidos para
garantir protecao adequada contra interferéncia prejudicial em uma instalacdo residencial. Este
equipamento gera, utiliza e pode irradiar energia por radiofrequéncia e, caso nao seja instalado
e utilizado de acordo com as presentes instrucdes, podera causar interferéncias prejudiciais nas
comunicagdes via radio. No entanto, ndo é possivel garantir que nao haverd interferéncia em uma
instalacao em particular. Caso este equipamento cause interferéncia nociva a recep¢ao de radio
ou televisao, que pode ser determinada ligando e desligando o equipamento, recomenda-se que
0 usudrio tente corrigir a interferéncia adotando uma ou mais das sequintes providéncias:

« Redirecione ou realoque a antena de recepcao.

« Aumente a distancia entre 0 equipamento e o receptor.

« (onecte 0 equipamento em uma tomada diferente daquela na qual o receptor esta conectado.
« (onsulte o revendedor ou um técnico com experiéncia em radio/televisao para obter auxilio.
Atengdo: Alteracdes ou modificacdes nao aprovadas expressamente pela HARMAN poderao
anular a autoridade do usudrio quanto a operacao do equipamento.

Para produtos que transmitem energia RF:

Informagdes sobre as normas FCC e IC para usuarios

Este dispositivo estd em conformidade com a Parte 15 das normas da FCC e com a norma RSS
210 para aparelhos isentos de licenca do Canada. A operacdo estd sujeita a ambas as condicdes a
sequir: (1) Este aparelho ndo pode causar interferéncias danosas; e (2) este aparelho deve aceitar
quaisquer interferéncias recebidas, incluindo interferéncia capaz de causar operacao indesejavel.



